permitted by law the Contractor's total liability (in aggregate) in respect of all other liabilities 
whether in contract, in tort (including negligence), under warranty, under statute or 
otherwise under or in connection with this Agreement during the Term, shall be limited to 
the higher of fifteen million pounds (£15,000,000) or one hundred and fifty per cent (150%) 
of the total Charges paid and payable during the Term. 

23.5 Subject to Clauses 23.1 and 23.3 (Unlimited liability) and to the maximum extent permitted 
by law the Authority's total liability (in aggregate) whether in contract, in tort (including